

FILED

NOV 18 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 34457-6
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD L. MOORE, JR. AND MICHAELENE L. MOORE,

Appellants,

v.

RANDALL K. POLTZ AND KATHYRN POLTZ,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Emanuel Jacobowitz, WSBA #39991
Johnston, Jacobowitz & Arnold, PC
2701 First Ave, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 866-3230
(206) 866-3234 (Fax)
mannyj@rbrucejohnston.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

 1. The trial court erred by denying Appellants’
 Motion and renewed motion for judgment as
 A matter of law on negligence, where fault
 Was admitted.1

 2. The Trial Court Rejected Proposed Instructions
 And Denied Appellants’ Motions for Judgment and for New
 Trial.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Respondent Admitted at Trial that he Mis-Set
 The Ladder and Should Not have Done so.2

 B. The Trial Court Rejected Proposed
 Instructions and Denied Appellants’ Motions
 For Judgment and for New Trial4

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Standard of Review5

 B. Judgment as a Matter of Law should have been
 Granted as to Negligence, where the Defendants
 Admitted Fault.....6

 C. The Jury Instructions Misleadingly Stated the
 Nature of Respondents’ Duty to the Invitee.....9

V. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Harmon, 284 S.W.2d 812 (Ky. 1955)7

Burchfiel v. Boeing Corp., 149 Wn. App. 468,
205 P.3d 145 (2009)6

Carlson v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp., 116 Wn. App. 718,
75 P.3rd 533 (2003)6

City of Keller v. Wilson, 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)7

Cogdill v. Scates, 26 N.C. App. 382, 216 S.E.2d 428 (1975),
aff'd, 290 N.C. 31, 224 S.E.2d 604
(1976).....7

Ewanchuk v. Mitchell, 154 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)8

Faust v. Albertson, 167 Wn.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009),
As amended (Aug. 6, 2009).....5

Kemalyan v. Henderson, 45 Wn.2d 693, 277 P.2d 372 (1954)7

River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.,
167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

CR 368

CR 50	4
CR 50(a)	6
CR 50(b)	6
CR 59(a)(7)	6
CR 59(a)(8)	6
WPI 12.06.02	5, 9
WPI 12.07	4, 9
32A C.J.S Evidence s 1040(3), p. 778	7
